and the general belief is that the mass market is now ready.

Telecom operators are looking increasingly to acquire blockbuster content and
exclusive rights – with exclusive football rights as one of their targets. As one telecom
operator put it, “content is key, although we see fewer people willing to pay for content”.
This highlights the question raised by such moves into content.

As the table below shows, the ability of operators to leverage content can have
significant implications for their free cash-flows. Based on this very simple model, we
see that the long term free cash-flows of operators could vary by an order of magnitude
of +/-10% depending on the gross margin that they generate on content. In the table
below, we include a “worst case” with a gross margin of 30% and a “best case” with
gross margin of 60%, leading to sector 2012e operating free cash-flow variation by
respectively -9% and +9% compared to the core scenario where gross margin on
content is assumed to reach 45%.

Table 14: Sensitivity of telecom operators’ long term free cash-flow to the gross
margin on content

EUR/month per inhabitant - 2012e Low gross
margin

Core
scenario

High gross
margin

Fixed provider revenue 19.4 19.4 19.4
Access 5.0 5.0 5.0
Voice 3.3 3.3 3.3
Internet 7.6 7.6 7.6
TV & Content 3.5 3.5 3.5

Mobile provider revenue 34.5 34.5 34.5
Voice 22.0 22.0 22.0
Data & Content 12.5 12.5 12.5
  Access 8.0 8.0 8.0
  Content 4.0 4.0 4.0
  Advertising 0.5 0.5 0.5

Total Fixed & Mobile 53.9 53.9 53.9

Gross margin on Content 30% 45% 60%

Gross profit on Content 2.3 3.4 4.5
Fixed 1.1 1.6 2.1
Mobile 1.2 1.8 2.4

EBITDA 17.9 19.0 20.2
Fixed 6.4 6.9 7.5
Mobile 11.5 12.1 12.7

OpFCF 11.6 12.8 13.9
Fixed 3.8 4.3 4.9
Mobile 7.8 8.4 9.0

OpFCF difference versus Core scenario (9%) 0% 9%
Fixed (12%) 0% 12%
Mobile (7%) 0% 7%

Source: Arthur D. Little, Exane BNP Paribas

Will operators succeed in creating value with such initiatives? Will they be able to take
value away from content players or will they give away more to content players than
they can get from their customers?

 44

We believe that the operators’ ability to create value in this space will depend on the
relative concentration of the media industry and on the access/distribution players:

– If the access/distribution market is very concentrated, it is unlikely that the
competitive game will lead to content being “given away” to customers or to